The City of STAFF REPORT ENG004-15 Page: 1

File: 2015-004T
BARR[E

TO: GENERAL COMMITTEE
SUBJECT: AWARD OF CONTRACT 2015-004T,

ESSA ROAD IMPROVEMENTS, FERNDALE DRIVE TO COUGHLIN ROAD
WARDS: 6and7
PREPARED BY AND D. JAMES, P Eng. Qy
KEY CONTACT: SENIOR PROJECT ENGINEER (Ext. 4444) 4
SUBMITTED BY: J. WESTON, M.A.Sc., P. Eng., PMP

DIRECTOR OF ENGINEERING .
GENERAL MANAGER R. J. FORWARD, MBA, M.Sc., P.ENG. /) 4@ bl
APPROVAL: GENERAL MANAGER OF INFRASTRUCTURE & GRO j d’ _

b

CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE C.LADD
OFFICER APPROVAL.: CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

RECOMMENDED MOTION

1. That Contract 2015-004T, for Essa Road Improvements, be awarded to Arnott Construction
Limited, (Arnott), in accordance with their tender dated February 24, 2015, in the amount
$4,447,000.00 excluding HST, with the funding adjusted as per Appendix A of Staff Report

ENG004-15.
PURPOSE & BACKGROUND
2. The purpose of this Staff Report is to seek funding adjustments to allow for the award of the Essa

Road Improvement contract, and to allow for resident input on estimated charges based on
tender pricing as per established protocols.

3. A Class Environmental Assessment was completed in 2008 for Essa Road from Ferndale Drive to
the south City Limit {Athabaska Road at that time) which recommended widening to 5 lanes and
the installation of servicing where not present. The recently completed Multi Modal Active
Transportation Master Plan Update confirmed the need to widen Essa Road between Ferndale
Drive and Coughlin Road to 5 lanes,

4, The City's Standard Operating Procedure (SOP) for Works under Municipal Act Section 326 and
Local Improvements requires a Council Award of the construction contract which allows the
property owners an opportunity to make deputations if they are opposed to the servicing
instaflation.

5. On December 15, 2014 Council passed Motion No. 14-G-269 authorizing the preparation of by-
laws to authorize the recovery of sanitary sewer and watermain costs through a per metre
frontage charge and lateral charges as provided under Section 326 of the Municipal Act.

6. On February 2, 2015 Council passed Mction No. 15-G-019 authorizing the tendering of the Essa
Road Improvements project prior to the approval of the 2015 Capital Plan.



The City of STAFF REPORT ENG004-15  Page:2

File: 2015-004T
March 23, 2015 Pending #:

7.

Tenders for Contract 2015-004T closed on February 24, 2015 at 2:00 p.m. Five (5) tenders were
opened on February 24, 2015 at 2:15 p.m., all were deemed compliant. The engineer's estimate
for the construction portion of the project was $5,300,000.00. The three lowest bids (excluding
HST) are:

a) Arnott Construction $ 4,447,000.00
b} North Rock Group $ 4,680,000.00
c) Mar-King Construction $4,857,913.49

ANALYSIS

8.

Arnott Construction are a well known local contractor that have successfully completed several
projects of similar scope and size for the City of Barrie such as Mapleview Drive East
Improvement, Welham Road to Huronia Road (2011-027T) and Gowan Street Reconstruction
{2010-088T).

ENVIRONMENTAL MATTERS

9.

The following Environmental matters have been considered in the development of the
recommendation:

a) Provision of sanitary sewer will allow existing septic systems to be decommissioned
eliminating potential pollution sources for ground water and surface water.

b) Sedimentation and erosion control measures will be in place during construction of the
project.

ALTERNATIVES

10.

There are two Alternatives available for consideration by General Committee:

Alternative #1 General Committee may recommend award of the contract to another
contractor. Staff does not recommend this alternative as it would result in
higher costs.

Alternative #2 General Committee may recommend re-tendering the contract. This is not
recommended as the current bids were opened in public and the process
of another tender would be compromised unless significant changes were
made in the contract documentation. In addition the current bids appear
competitive.

FINANCIAL

1.

12.

The Capital Budget for this project is shown in Appendix “A” along with the proposed funding,
which conforms to the Financial Capital Control Policy, Development Charge and Federal Gas
Tax Guidelines.

The water component of this project is $70,103 (29.8%) over budget, and as per our Financial
Capital Control Policy, Council approval is required when a project is in excess of 10% over
budget,



The City of STAFF REPORT ENG004-15 Page: 3

I ; March 23, 2015 File: 2015-004T
Mm E Pending #:

13.

14.

15.

16.

The total project cost for Contract 2015-004T, based on the low tender, including total tender
price, HST, design expenses, utilities, property, inspection and material testing and construction
and project contingencies is estimated at $6,826,003 (see the table below).

Based on Tender Original Budget
Total Tender Price (Excluding HST) $4,447,000 $4,750,000
HST non recoverable (1.76%) $78,267 $83,600
Design Expenses $199,600 $200,000
Utilities $365,000 $375,000
Property $414,006 $420,000
Contract Admin., Inspection & Material Testing $145,700 $150,000
Multi Use Trail and Tree Planting $65,000 $9,902
Previous Expenditure Cathodic Protection $362,501 $362,501
Construction and Project Contingencies $748,929 $475,000
TOTAL PROJECT WORK $6,826,003 $6,826,003

The Section 326 estimated rates previously circulated to the benefiting property owners for
sanitary sewer were $350.00 per metre for sanitary sewer frontage and $1,800.00 per sanitary
lateral. The revised costs based on Arnott's tender are $191.57 per metre for frontage and
$4,066.00 per sanitary lateral. The frontage cost has decreased significantly however the lateral
costs are much higher. This is most likely due to the fact that the Essa Road improvements must
be completed while maintaining two lanes of through traffic at all times resulting in the laterals
having to be installed in two phases.

The Section 326 estimated rates previously circulated to the benefiting property owners for water
were $200.00 per metre for sanitary sewer frontage and $ 1,600.00 per water service. The
revised costs based on Arnott's tender are $211.19 per metre for frontage and $3,900.15 per
water service. The water frontage cost is slightly above the initial estimate (5.6%) while the water
service costs are significantly above the estimate (144%). This is most likely due to the fact that
the Essa Road improvements must be completed while maintaining two lanes of through traffic at
all times resulting in the water services having to be installed in two stages

Letters were mailed on March 13, 2015 advising property owners of the revised rates and the
Council schedule for the award Staff Report,

LINKAGE TO 2014 — 2018 COUNCIL STRATEGIC PLAN

17.

18.

The recommendation(s) included in this Staff Report support the following goals identified in the
2014-2018 Strategic Plan:

Well Planned Transportation
The widening of Essa Road to five lanes between Ferndale Drive and Coughlin Road will

increase the traffic capacity improving the road network. Additional traffic signals at Essa Road at
Harvie Road and Essa Road at Coughlin Road will improve road safety.



£00'928'9 $ | o00'26¥% % | 988'681 $ | LLG'OLY ¢ | ovi'soe $ | o51'858 $ | coe'ssg $ | Zze'ory $ | 88e'gzL'e $ vioL
¥08'ELZ ¢ $0B'€LE ¢ 8)BY ISIBMS)SBAA
$0£'959 % LI80LY $ | eee'sve $ Sy 191BAA
29€'Z58'L % | ¥26'EL1 $|228'v9 $ leL'egt $ | s2o'L0E $ ¥OF'e86 $ Xe| SeS ([eJspad
GZF'IET 3 £08'66 $ BL9'LLL $ SIVaPISTY - 9T UONOSS
80k 6L $ 000'¢ $ 000's $|p2'1L $ | oos't $|199'e6 $ sewsalby Jadolanag
LLE'089'C $ | Z60'E2E % | £90'221 $ 610082 $ | zes'oLs $ oF9'FEY'T $ L ela]
88Z'Z1T $ 89z'zle $ anesey |epdenxel
LPS0-LBEZ-SL-PL LPS0-E9EZ-91-7) CEEL-GESTOL-¥L LPGO-SESZ-9L-¥I L¥SQ-STET-9L 1) LPS0-0252-2L I LP50-S15C-9L-FL L¥S0-0LSZ-9L-PL SIGQUINN 1UNOJDY

IVLOL seutis oyely sy eang uonssiold 2ipouyien 1BjepA SYeMapIS [Tt Aejueg Specy Wauoduwion)

SNIGNNL 139aNg a3s0d0dd
£00'928'9 $ | 096 29 $ [ oze'voL 000°02Zr $ | Zc0'sE2 $ | veL'85¢E ¢ | ¥oR'6ee $ | £99'85¥ ¢ | sze'o68'E $ | VLOL
559'882 $ §69'882 $ aley JslemISep,
0.6'809 $ 000'02F $ | 06'881 $ sl Jalem
L16'199'L $ | 2€0291 $ | £96'25 204121 $|212'c82 $ GG 1LP0'L $ Xel ses [e:pad
Siv'vLZ $ 290'9r % 801’89l $ sluapisey - 9Z¢ UoRIag
80¥'6L1 $ 000'c 000's $ | p2'LL $ | 00S'tL % | 109'88 $ suatasiby sadopasq
£89'€LL'E $ | £Z6'00E $ | 6Z9'S0} o6g'0ez $|8LL'zes $ £20'PrS'e $ w2Qa
GER'81T % 82L'2 2£9°L $|2eL'e $ 88z'ZIZ $ anasay eyded xel
LPSOrloE-al-rl LPSCreeee-gl-rl ZBEI-GESZ-9L-pIL LpPSOrSESZ-OL-PL LPSOrSZSE-SL-PL LpS002SC8L-v1L LPSOrSIST-9L-PL Lpe0r0152-9l-¥1 Si2gunN WnNoddYy

IVLOL sieubis aiyes] syb 1seng uogosold Jlpoyied) JReAN SYjemepis wioig Aepueg speoy uauodwony

ONIONN4 139and v LIdYD
«¥» XIANIddY
ST AN
. . §10¢C €2 Ydie
1¥00-5102 *2lid a.
p :abed S1-v009ON3 LH0d3Y 44VY1S .\Q 1) Y]




(6] ¢ |o0L've $ | 995's2 $ |(6z0'8) $ | €0L'0L % [{8i5) $ | 666'95 § |Ote'1L) $ [(225'29)) $ [IvLOL
(L58'¥L) $ (Lge'vl) ¢ Junoay GUIPIOH J8)BmB)SEAL
620's) 3 (620’6} ¢ 1unoasy BuiploH eley Jeaiep
£9€'95 $ £9£'95 $ ajey JelEp
(s19'6) $ |0z 2e8'LL $|658'LL g oer'L $ | soc'ee $ (6¥1'8%) ¢ XBJ SED [B46PS]
05691 $ orL'El $ olz'e 8 sluepIseY - 9ZE UoNoeS
(z2z'ec} $[eoL'zz $ | vevioL & (Leg) $ | vig'se $ (2:2'601) & voQ
(£p5'9) $ (822'2) ¢ {e9'L) $ [(za1'2) $ noozy BuiploH 1ende) xeL
£PS0-19EZ-9L-PI LPSO-€9€2-91-¥1 Z6EL-SEST-9L-FL LPSO0-GEST9l-PL IpS0-SZST-9L-FL LPS0-0252-9L-vL LPS0-SLS2-9L+L LPSO0LSZBL-FL SIBQLUINN JUNOJDY
I¥LOL sleubig owes). sbn jeang uoII8I0Id JPOLIED larepn SY(eMmapIS uolg Aepeg specy wizuodwion

ANIWLSNraY ONIONNA

# Buipuad c m %m

1$00-510Z :)1d SL0Z €2 UdEw
grebed  GL-POOONIT LHOJIY 44VIS Jodunp ayg




